DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. RP02-132-005]

Viking Gas Transmission Company; Notice of Compliance Filing

December 4, 2002.

Take notice that on November 27, 2002, Viking Gas Transmission Company (Viking) tendered for filing as part of its FERC Gas Tariff, First Revised Volume No. 1, the following tariff sheets to be effective January 1, 2003:

Fourth Revised Sheet No. 5 Second Revised Sheet No. 5A Second Revised Sheet No. 5B Second Revised Sheet No. 5D Second Revised Sheet No. 5D Second Revised Sheet No. 5F Second Revised Sheet No. 5G Second Revised Sheet No. 5H First Revised Sheet No. 5I

Viking states that the purpose of this filing is to comply with the Offer of Settlement and Stipulation and Agreement (Settlement) filed by Viking on September 13, 2002 in the above-referenced docket and approved by the Commission by order issued November 8, 2002. Specifically, Viking states that it is filing to place the Stage 1 Settlement Rates into effect in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Settlement.

Viking states that copies of this filing have been served on all parties designated on the official service list in this proceeding, on all of Viking's jurisdictional customers and to affected state regulatory commissions.

Any person desiring to protest said filing should file a protest with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 First Street, NE., Washington, DC 20426, in accordance with Section 385.211 of the Commission's Rules and Regulations. All such protests must be filed in accordance with Section 154.210 of the Commission's Regulations. Protests will be considered by the Commission in determining the appropriate action to be taken, but will not serve to make protestants parties to the proceedings. This filing is available for review at the Commission in the Public Reference Room or may be viewed on the Commission's Web site at http://www.ferc.gov using the "FERRIS" link. Enter the docket number excluding the last three digits in the docket number field to access the document. For Assistance, please contact FERC Online Support at FERCOnlineSupport@ferc.gov or tollfree at (866) 208-3676, or TTY, contact

(202) 502–8659. The Commission strongly encourages electronic filings. *See* 18 CFR 385.2001(a)(1)(iii) and the instructions on the Commission's Web site under the "e-Filing" link.

Magalie R. Salas,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 02–31266 Filed 12–11–02; 8:45 am] $\tt BILLING$ CODE 6717–01–P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. RP95-136-018]

Williams Gas Pipelines Central, Inc.; Notice of Refund Report

December 6, 2002.

Take notice that on November 26, 2002, Williams Gas Pipelines Central, Inc. (Central) tendered for filing its interruptible excess refund report for the twelve-month period ended September 2002.

Pursuant to Article V, Section A of the November 27, 1996, Stipulation and Agreement in the above named docket, approved by order of the Commission dated March 7, 1997, Central is not required to refund any ITS revenue until Central has recovered \$3.5 million of fixed costs allocated to ITS. Central only recovered \$2.29 million of fixed costs; therefore, a refund is not required. Also, there will not be a refund required for ISS because there was no ISS revenue for the twelve-month period ended September 2002.

Čentral states that a copy of its filing was served on all of participants listed on the service list maintained by the Commission in the docket referenced above and on all of Central's jurisdictional customers and interested state commissions.

Any person desiring to protest said filing should file a protest with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 First Street, NE., Washington, DC 20426, in accordance with Section 385.211 of the Commission's Rules and Regulations. All such protests must be filed on or before December 11, 2002. Protests will be considered by the Commission in determining the appropriate action to be taken, but will not serve to make protestants parties to the proceedings. This filing is available for review at the Commission in the Public Reference Room or may be viewed on the Commission's Web site at http://www.ferc.gov using the "FERRIS" link. Enter the docket number excluding the last three digits in the docket number field to access the document.

Comments, protests and interventions may be filed electronically via the Internet in lieu of paper. For Assistance, please contact FERC Online Support at FERCOnlineSupport@ferc.gov or toll-free at (866) 208–3676, or TTY, contact (202) 502–8659. The Commission strongly encourages electronic filings. See 18 CFR 385.2001(a)(1)(iii) and the instructions on the Commission's Web site under the "e-Filing" link.

Magalie R. Salas,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 02–31331 Filed 12–11–02; 8:45 am]

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. EG03-24-000, et al.]

Global Common Greenport LLC, et al.; Electric Rate and Corporate Filings

December 6, 2002.

The following filings have been made with the Commission. The filings are listed in ascending order within each docket classification.

1. Global Common Greenport LLC

[Docket No. EG03-24-000]

Take notice that on November 27, 2002, Global Common GreenportLLC (Applicant), having its principal place of business at 1285Avenue of the Americans, 35th Floor, New York, New York 10019 filed with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (Commission) an application for determination of exempt wholesale generator status pursuant to part 365 of the Commission's regulations.

Comment Date: December 27, 2002.

2. PSEG Power Connecticut LLC

[Docket No. EG03-25-000]

Take notice that on December 4, 2002, PSEG Power ConnecticutLLC (Applicant), having its principal place of business at 80 ParkPlaza, T–16, Newark, NJ 07102, filed with the Federal EnergyRegulatory Commission (FERC or the Commission) an application for determination of exempt wholesale generator status pursuant to part 365 of the Commission's regulations.

The Applicant is a limited liability company formed under the laws of the State of Delaware. The Applicant states it will be exclusively engaged, directly or indirectly through an affiliate as defined in Section 2(a)(11)(B) of the Public Utility Holding CompanyAct of 1935 (PUHCA), in owning or owning